

SECTION XVII

C.MATTER :11.08.2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1882 OF 2011

Tamilnadu Electricity Board

... Appellant

VERSUS

Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission and Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.02.2011, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice on the application
for condonation of delay as also on
this civil appeal.
No stay."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents on 3.3.2011.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.R.Sasiprabhu, Advocate. A.D cards duly signed in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 but no appearance has been filed so far. Neither A.D cards nor unserved covers containing the said notice have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 so far.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 18.2.2014, when the following order was passed:

"Appellant has not filed the process fee and spare copy in spite of last chance granted. However, I am inclined to grant four more weeks time subject to the condition that he takes steps and deposits a sum of Rs. 500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost within four weeks. If the above conditions are not satisfied, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. If steps are taken, issue notice. Await return of notice."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appellant neither filed process fee and spare copies of the appeal nor filed proof of deposit of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee so far with the result show cause notice could not be reissued to

Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 so far.

The default of the Advocate of the appellant is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 09TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate
Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MANOJ